

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 38581-3-II

09 FEB 19 PM 3:49

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY JW  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPUTY

---

**JZ KNIGHT,**

**Petitioner / Appellee**

v.

**CITY OF YELM; WINDSHADOW, LLC; ELAINE C. HORSACK;  
WINDSHADOW II TOWNHOMES, LLC; RICHARD E.  
SLAUGHTER; REGENT MAHAN, LLC; JACK LONG; PETRA  
ENGINEERING, LLC; SAMANTHA MEADOWS, LLC; TTPH 3-8,  
LLC,**

**Respondents / Appellants**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
TTPH 3-8, LLC ("Tahoma Terra")**

---

Curtis R. Smelser, WSBA 17318  
Averil B. Rothrock, WSBA 24248  
Philip T. Kasin, WSBA 35389  
**SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.**  
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3010  
Seattle, WA 98101-2339

Attorneys for Appellant TTPH 3-8, LLC  
("Tahoma Terra")

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS .....	2
A. Assignments of Error. ....	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background. ....	4
1. The Tahoma Terra master planned community and subdivision. ....	5
2. Water rights provided by Tahoma Terra to the City of Yelm that provide more than ample water to serve the subdivision. ....	7
B. Procedural History. ....	11
1. Proceedings before the Yelm Hearing Examiner: Tahoma Terra meets its burden for conditional approval of its preliminary plat. ....	11
2. Proceedings before the Yelm City Council, which upholds the conditional approval: Knight fails to demonstrate standing and fails to meet her burden on appeal. ....	14
3. Proceedings before the Thurston County Superior Court: Knight wins no substantive relief, though the superior court remands to clarify the undisputed meaning of the condition and enters prohibited findings and conclusions. ....	17
IV. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. This Court should dismiss Knight’s Petition because Knight did not appeal the City Council’s determination that	

	she lacked standing; the superior court erred in failing to do so.....	20
B.	This Court should dismiss Knight’s Petition because Knight failed to establish standing under both the Yelm Municipal Code and LUPA to obtain judicial review of the land use decision; the superior court erred in failing to do so.....	22
	1. Knight was not an aggrieved person with standing to appeal the Examiner’s Decision to the Yelm City Council.....	23
	2. Knight lacked standing to seek judicial review under LUPA.....	25
	a. Knight has not and cannot demonstrate that the land use decisions will prejudice her ...	26
	b. A judgment in Knight’s favor would not substantially eliminate or redress any alleged prejudice to Knight.....	32
C.	Knight failed to meet her burden of proving that one of the LUPA standards was met in order to reverse the City’s conditional preliminary approval of the Tahoma Terra Subdivision. ....	32
	1. The City properly interpreted the law, after allowing the deference afforded to it as a local jurisdiction with expertise.....	33
	a. The Examiner’s condition on preliminary plat approval was proper and was a proper interpretation of the law.....	34
	b. The City properly interpreted the Subdivision Act and the Yelm Municipal Code in determining what constitutes “appropriate provisions” for potable water supplies .....	36

c.	The superior court's Conclusion of Law #5, a nullity on appeal, was erroneous.....	42
2.	The City's decision is supported by substantial evidence and correctly applies the law to the facts. .....	45
D.	This Court should award Tahoma Terra its attorneys' fees and costs incurred on appeal if it substantially prevails. ..	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Baker v. Tri-Mountain Res., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 849, 973 P.2d 1078 (1999).....	48
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 146 Wn.2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002).....	45
<i>Concerned Olympia Residents for the Env't v. Olympia</i> , 33 Wn. App. 677, 683, 657 P.2d 790 (1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	23-24
<i>Coughlin v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 888, 621 P. 2d 183 (1980).....	27, 31
<i>Gogerty v. Dep't of Insts.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 1, 426 P.2d 476 (1967).....	47
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005).....	23
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	47-48
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	45
<i>Leavitt v. Jefferson County</i> , 74 Wn. App. 668, 875 P.2d 681 (1994).....	26
<i>Lu v. King County</i> , 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....	43-44
<i>Marine Enters., Inc. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 750 P.2d 1290 (1988).....	49

<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	23
<i>Rettkowski v. State</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	32
<i>Save a Valuable Env't (SAVE) v. Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978).....	26
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	40
<i>Snohomish County Prop. Rights Alliance v. Snohomish County</i> , 76 Wn. App. 44, 882 P.2d 807 (1994).....	27
<i>Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 816, 965 P.2d 636 (1998).....	29
<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	21
<i>Thurston County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008).....	41
<i>Topping v. Pierce County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 29 Wn. App. 781, 630 P.2d 1385 (1981).....	36
<i>Trepanier v. Everett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992).....	26, 27
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	44
<i>Wells v. Whatcom County Water Dist. No. 10</i> , 105 Wn. App. 143, 19 P.3d 453 (2001).....	21, 22-23
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	46
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	23

<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005) .....	21-22
---	-------

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Port of Astoria, Oregon v. Hodel</i> , 595 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	26
---	----

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	26
---	----

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.370(1).....	4, 48, 50
RCW 7.24 <i>et seq</i> .....	44
RCW 19.27.097 .....	12, 29, 39-40
RCW 36.70A <i>et seq</i> .....	41
RCW 36.70A.020(12).....	38
RCW 36.70A.030(12).....	38
RCW 36.70C <i>et seq</i> .....	17
RCW 36.70C.020(a) .....	43
RCW 36.70C.060 .....	21, 25
RCW 36.70C.060(2) .....	25, 26, 32
RCW 36.70C.070.....	21, 22, 25
RCW 36.70C.130 .....	3, 4, 33, 44, 50
RCW 43.21C <i>et seq</i> .....	6

RCW 58.17 *et seq* .....35

RCW 58.17.110 .....1, 10, 12, 37, 42, 50

RCW 58.17.150 .....28, 36

RCW 58.17.180 .....47, 48

RCW 90.03.380(1).....30

**YELM MUNICIPAL CODE**

YMC 2.26.150 ..... 14-15, 22, 23, 24, 25-26

YMC 2.26.160.C..... 14-15

YMC 15.40.010 ..... 38-39

YMC 15.40.020.B.2.b.....39

YMC 16.12.170 .....24, 42

YMC 17.62.050 - .080 .....5
